Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Northern Area Licensing Sub-Committee
Place: Bradley Road, Trowbridge

Committee Room: Committee Room 1

Date: Wednesday 12 May 2010

Time: 10.30 am

(Briefing for Members at 10.00am, Committee Room 3)
Matter: Application for premises license for the Lyneham Pizza and Fish
Bar, 41A Calne Road, Lyneham.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Marie Gondlach, of Democratic and
Members’ Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225)
718380 or email marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Rod Eaton CliIr Nina Phillips
Clir Bill Moss




AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for one meeting only.

Procedure of Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

Members' Interest

To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application (Pages 7 - 48)

To consider and determine a premises license for the Lyneham Pizza and Fish
Bar, 41A Calne Road, Lyneham.



Agenda ltem 2

Wiltshire Council

N ——=_ Where everybody matters

LICENSING COMMITTEE
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 APPLICATIONS
1 Purpose
1.1  These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee and its

Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and explain the role
of the participants at the Hearing.

2 Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of a
Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application f
[...]
lable to it;
b the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision.

5.3.2 The Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) may orally present its
submission which may include:

Page 3



a  presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will have been
circulated with Agenda papers;

b  confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and

¢ calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 4.3).

A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or an Interested Party/Parties will orally
present their representations in turn which shall include:

a the grounds of the representation to the Application; and

b  any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or an
Interested Party/Parties would be happy to have the Application granted
subject to which would cause the representation to be withdrawn.

6 Questioning of Submissions

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

The Chairperson will regulate the order in which questions are asked by Members.

The Chairperson and Members, voiced through the Chairperson, may question any
party following the completion of their submission.

The Chairperson will normally permit the Applicant, a Responsible Authority/Authorities
or an Interested Party/Parties to ask questions through them of the other parties

The Chairperson may direct that questions which are not relevant to the Application or
one of the four Licensing Objectives are not formally put or answered.

7 Documentation

7.1

No party shall present new documentation to the Committee at the Hearing other than
with the consent of all of the other parties. This does not preclude the Licensing Officer
from correcting errors, providing updated information or an extract from a local map
showing the Applicant’s Premises in the context of the surrounding premises and any
Interested Party’s premises. If any party is granted permission to present
supplementary papers at the Hearing they shall provide at least 10 copies at the start of
their submissi
[...]
of the Committee shall be communicated
orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee has deliberated in private
on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the Application and in
any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 5



10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Hearing Procedure Summary
The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

The Chairperson introduces the Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or
Interested Party/Parties.

The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure.
The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report.
The Applicant addresses the Committee.

Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested
Party/Parties.

Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Committee.
Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested Party/Parties.
Questions by Applicant.

Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested Party/Parties by Members of
the Committee.

Summing up by Parties who have made representations.
Summing up by Applicant.

Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to consider its
decision.

Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may have been
given to the Committee, and invites the parties present to make any comments on that
advice.

The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be released in
writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 6



Agenda ltem 5

REPORT TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (HEARING) Report No:

Date of Meeting 12th May 2010

Title of Report Application by Mr R. Baylan for a Premises Licence for

Lyneham Pizza and Fish bar, 41A Calne Road, Lyneham

Link to Corporate
Priorities

None - this is a statutory requirement

Yes — This matter is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations. These provide that hearings should be held in public
unless the Licensing Authority considers that the public interest in
excluding the public outweighs the public interest in the hearing
taking place in public.

Public Report

Summary of Report

An application for a premises licence has been made for which there are relevant
representations.

Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing authority) must hold a hearing to consider the application
having regard to the representations.

In accordance with Section 18 (3) the Licensing Sub Committee is required to take such steps
as it considers necessary to promote the licensing objectives.

The licensing objectives are: -

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety

The Prevention of Public Nuisance
The Protection of Children from Harm.

Such steps are: - To modify the conditions of the licence or to reject the whole or part of the
application.

Officer Recommendations

None. Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation — the decision is to be
reached by members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Other than those implications agreed with the relevant Officers and referred to below, there are
no other implications associated with this report.

Financial Legal Community & Human Equality &
Implications Implications Environmental Resources Diversity
Implications Implications Implications
None Yes None None None
Contact Officer Mrs Linda Holland Licensing Enforcement Officer 01249 706410

Linda.Holland@Wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 7




1.

Introduction

An application for a premises licence has been made by Mr R Baylan for which there
are relevant representations.

Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing authority) must hold a hearing to consider the
application having regard to these representations.

In accordance with Section 18 (3) the Licensing Sub Committee is required to take
such steps as it considers necessary to promote the licensing objectives.

Options and Options Appraisal

In accordance with Section 18 (3) the Licensing Sub Committee is required to take
such steps as it considers necessary to promote the licensing objectives.
Background Information

The premises has previously held a full premises licence, which was granted to Mr
Pusgul following a Licensing hearing on 29 July 2009 for a period of twelve months,
at the hearing the committee felt it necessary to attach the following two conditions to

the licence :

The applicant shall securely install, on or immediately outside the premises, a large
capacity waste bin within two months of today’s date.

The applicant shall reinstall the extractor fan in an appropriate location within the
premises, as opposed to its current location outside, within a period of two months of
today’s date.

Mr Pusgul never complied with the two conditions and was therefore unable to use
the licence he had applied for. On the 12 December 2009 whilst carrying out a late
night visit to the premises | was advised that Mr Pusgul was no longer running the
premises and the premises was under the new management of Mr Baylan. The
premises licence has not been transferred to Mr Baylan

There has been concerned raised by some residents that the premise has failed to
close at 23;00 on occasion under both Mr Pusgul ownership and Mr Baylan, officers
have attempted to witnesses this possible breach of the Licensing Act 2003.

Since taking over the premises in December 2009 Mr Baylan has reinstalled the
extractor fan to an internal location.
A rubbish bin has also been located outside the premises.

A copy of the licence granted to Mr Pusgul attached for information as Appendix 2

Summary of Application

The application for the premises licence is to permit Late night Refreshment:

Page 8



7.

Sunday to Thursdays 23:00 - 00:00
Friday & Saturdays 23:00 - 02:00

A licence for Late night refreshment is required to sell hot food and drink between the
hours of 23:00 and 05:00

Relevant Representations

During the consultation period relevant representations were received from:

5 Residents living in the vicinity of the premises

Mr Tony Houston Old School House, Calne Road Lyneham
Mr & Mrs Glass 42 & 42 a Calne Road  Lyneham
Mr J England 22e Calne Road  Lyneham
Mr J Prior (represented by Mr England) 41d Calne Road  Lyneham
Mr P Ryan 22c Calne Road  Lyneham

No representations were made by Responsible Authorities; however agreement was
reached between Mr Baylan and The Environmental Protection Team Wiltshire
Council during the consultation period over concerns about the amount of litter in the
area from fast food wrappers, etc, and the controls measures contained in the
application to address this issue:

Mr Baylan has agreed to add the following to his application.

To clear up any wrappers/containers on the street outside his premises on a daily
basis.

Mr England’s representation raised concern about an alleged light nuisance, this
matter has been addressed under other more appropriate legislation by the
Environmental Protection Team and no statutory nuisance has been substantiated.

Copies of the representations are attached as Appendix 3

Legal Implications

It should be noted that both the premises licence holder and the interested parties
may appeal the decision made by the licensing sub committee. The decision made by
the Licensing sub committee however takes immediate effect.

The Premises Licence Holder and all interested parties have been informed of the
date, time and location of the hearing and their right to be represented.

Risk Analysis

Not applicable.

Page 9



e 1. Application a premises licence under the
Appendices: Licensing Act 2003

e 2. Previous premises licence ( granted to Mr Pusgul)
e 3. Copies of relevant representations
e 4. Location Maps
o The Licensing Act 2003
Background . The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005
Documents Used in . Guidance issued under sect 182 of the Licensing Act
the Preparation of this 2003
Report:

Page 10




OO .CO

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING I
[...]
.
What licersable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

{Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the
Licensing Act 2003}

Provision of requlated entertainment Please tick yes
a) plays (if ticking yes, fiil in box A) J
By films (if ticking ves, fili in box ) L]
¢y indoor sporting events (if ticking ves, fill in box C) i
d)  boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D) 1
e} live music (if ticking yes, fll in box E) .
fi  recorded music (if ticking ves, fill in box F) {
g performances of dance (if ticking ves, fill in box GQ) [
) anything of a similar description to that fafling within {e}, (f) or (¢} [

{if ticking ves, fill in box H)

Page 14




Provision of entertainment facilities:

D making music (if ticking yes, fill in box )

i) dancing (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

K) entertainment of a similar description to that faliing within (i) or ()
(if ticking yes, fill in box K)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box L)

Supply of alcohol {if ticking ves, fift in box M)

in all cases compliete boxes N, Qand P

Page 15

N OO0

L]



A

Plays

Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 8)

indoors or outdoors or both — please tick

Will the performance of a play take place
lndoy/ L

(please read guidance note 2) T
Cutdoors ]
Both o

Day Start Finish

Mon Please give further details here (pi€ase read guidance note 3)

Tue ~

Wed State any seasenal variations for performing plays (please read
guidance note’4)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend fo use the premises
for the performance of plays at different times to those listed in

St - the column on the left please list (please read guidance note 5)

a
Sun

Page 16




B

Films Will the exhibition of films take place indoors —
Standard days and or outdoors or both — please tick {please read mdw -
timings (please read guidance note 2) /
guidance note 8) Cutdoors Il
Day | Start | Finish / Both
[...]
 premises
for the provision of facilities for dancing entertainment at
different times fo those listed in the column on the left, please
list (please read guidance note 5)

15

Page 25




K

Provision of facilities
for entertainment of a
similar description to
that falling within i or j
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note B)

Please give a description of the type of entertainment facility

vou will he providing

Day | Start Finish | Will the entertainment facility be indogrs or Indoors ]
outdoors or both — please tick (pleade read
Mon | . guidance note 2) Outdoors U
Both O
Tue Please give further details Here (piease read guidance note 3)
Wed
Thur State any seasbnal variations for the provision of facilities for
________________ enfertainment of a similar description to that falling within | or
(please redd guidance note 4)
Fri
Sat Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar
description to that falling within i or | at different times to those
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance
note &)
Sun 7

16

Page 26




L

Late night refreshment | Will the provision of late night refreshment
Standard days and take place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors i
timings (please read please tick (please read guidance note 2)
guidance note 6} Outdoors ]
Day | Start | Finish Both ]
Mon 1 Q § O 9.6 O | Please give further details here {please read guidance note 3)
bt
Tue 116:99) 0900
Wed {6.00 00 ,00] State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night
"""" refreshment (please read guidance note 4)
Thur {6 QO|00,00
Fri {b.00 |0L-00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
"""" for the provision of fate night refreshment at different times, to
" those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read
Sat {L»,OT)D"?‘?? guidance note §)
Sun {500 00300

17

Page 27




M

Supply of alcoho!
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Will the supply of alcohol be for On the
consumption {Please fick box) (please read premjges/‘ L
guidance note 7) off th
e
premises L
Both ]

Mon

State any seasonal variations fogtfie supply of alcohol (please
read guidance note 4)

Tue
Wed
Thur Nogétandard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises
""""""""""""""""""""" for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
= column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
i
Sat

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as

premises supervisor

/

Name

Address

Postcode |

PersWence number {if known)

!séing ticensing authority (if known)

Page 28




Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertam ent or
matters anciilary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concer respect of
children (piease read guidance note 8)

0

Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)
open to the public
Standard days and
timings {please read
guidance note 8)

Day Start Finish

Mon

Tue

Wed

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises {o he

Thir open & the public at different times from those listed in the
.................................. coldinn on the left, piease list (please read guidance note 6)

Fri /

Sat /

Sun

F Describe the steps you intend to iake to promaote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b.c d,e) (plsase read guidance note )

Page 29




b} The prevention of crime and disorder

We caoll dhe pollce
°
disordel

ak{)éré% s‘«g}ﬁ O§ Pub\;c_

¢) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

We- {ell our costumers o keap quiet.
Wwe will put o nedd

t S Sw " Dlease |
pre.w\\fag q-_uqé’ﬁl Vo4 j p R e‘“\vt-’&‘é‘\‘l,
e W1H f@—éUQe_ '*-ine_ Sound ob Q-K"}{“S\cﬁfom Can .

b\
S v {
el avelible i oY SRl 6% dayly

e) The protection of children from harm

Piease tick yes
% | have made 
[...]
opriate. Indoors
may include a tent.

For example the type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant
further details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or
unamplified.

For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during
the summer months.

For exampie (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a
particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days of the
week when you intend the premises to be used for the activity.

If you wish people to be able to consume aicohol on the premises please tick on, if you
wish pecple to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises please
tick off. If you wish people to be able to do both please tick both.

Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to
the use of the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless
of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not
exciusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups, the presence of
gaming machines.

Flease list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The application form must be signed.

An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided
that they have actual autherity to do so.

Where there is more than one applicant, both applicants or their respective agents must
sign the application form.

This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

22

Page 32



LICENSING ACT 2003

PREMISES LICENCE

| PREMISES LICENCE NUMBER: LN/004984

Premises Details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Lyneham Pizza and Fish Bar
41A Calne Road
Lyneham

Post Town Chippenham | Post Code  SN154PR

Telephone Number 01249 893151

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence The time the licence authorises the carrying out of
licensable activities

a. Provision of Late Night Refreshment a. Sunday to Thursday 23.00 hrs to 00.00 hrs
Friday to Saturday 23.00 hrs to 01.00 hrs

Name, (registered) address of holder of Premises Licence

Levent Pusgul
41A Calne Road
Lyneham

Post Town Chippenham | Post Code SN15 4PR

Licence Commencement Date e
Licensing Officer

29th July 2009

Licence Expiry Date e
Licensing Officer

28th July 2010

Page 33




ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CONDITIONS

Door Supervision

Individuals who are present to guard against a, b or ¢ must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority:
a. Unauthorised access or occupation (eg through door supervision)

b.  Outbreaks of disorder
c. Damage

Supply of Alcohol

Where this Licence authorises the supply of alcohol:

No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence:

a. Atatime when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of it

b. At atime when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence or his Personal Licence

is suspended”

Every retail sale or supply of alcohol made under this licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a
Personal Licence.

Exhibition of Films
Where this Licence authorises the exhibition of films:

The admission of children under the age of 18 to film exhibitions permitted under the terms of this licence shall be
restricted in accordance with any recommendations made:

a. By the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC,) where the film has been classified by that Board

b. By the Licensing Authority where no classification certificate has been granted by the BBFC or, where the
Licensing Authority has notified the licence holder that section 20 (3) (b) (74 (3) (b) for clubs) of the Licensing
Act 2003 applies to the film.

ANNEX 2A - CONVERTED CONDITIONS

None

ANNEX 2B - OPERATING SCHEDULE

PREVENTION PUBLIC NUISANCE

. Litter and rubbish is to be cleared from around the premises on a daily basis.
. Notices are to be prominently displayed at all exits from the premises requesting that patrons respect the
needs of people living in the area and to leave the area quietly.

PUBLIC SAFETY
None

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM

None.

PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

e  The staff at the premises will call the Police at the first sign of public disorder.

ANNEX 3 - HEARING

e  The applicant shall securely install, on or immediately outside the premises, a large capacity waste bin within
two months of today’s date.

e  The applicant shall reinstall the extractor fan in an appropriate location within the premises, as opposed to its
current location outside, within a period of two months of today’s date.

ANNEX 4 - PLANS

See attached

Page 34



Aol
(=

. Wiltshire Council .

~——->. Where everybody matters

0 6 APR 201

20100159 . |

- g

REPRESENTATION FORM

This form must be returned within the statutory period, which is 28 days from the date
the notice was displayed on the premises or the date specified in the Public Notice in
the newspaper. Please contact the Licensing Section to confirm this date.

In the Licensing Act 2003, the term "vicinity' is used with particular reference to those
“interested parties” who may lodge Representations to applications for Premises Licences
and who may make Representations concerning existing Premises Licences. Although the
Act does not define the term “vicinity™ it does define the term an “interested party’ as ‘a

f person living in the vicinity, a body representing persons living in the vicinity, a person

i involved in a business in the vicinity, a body representing those persons’ or a member of the

b relevant Licensing Authority (ie, elected Councillor).

Premises about which

Representation is being made A YN G /J 1ZzA FisH L3 AL
Your Name 7 on~y /o vS7ornd

Postal Address ORA Scttwol povee

CHAeNE Reah

L Y NEE
2 SN/S G PP
Contact Telephone Number G es e 2.4 73L 7
B Yes No

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 12 MAY 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, BRADLEY ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Bill Moss and Cllr Nina Phillips 
 
Also  Present: 
 

Mr R Hodkinson – Solicitor, Wiltshire Council 
Mrs L Holland – Licensing Officer, Wiltshire Council 
Miss M Gondlach – Democratic Services Officer, Wiltshire Council 
 
Mrs K Golledge - Principal Environmental Health Officer (Licensing), Wiltshire Council 
Mrs L Pullin – Democratic Services Officer (Observer), Wiltshire Council 
 
Mr R Baylan – Applicant 
Mr M Guveran – Applicant’s Representative 
Councillor A Bucknell – Mr England’s (interested party) Representative 
 
 
  

 
1. Election of Chairman 

 
Nomination for a chairman were sought and it was  
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Bill Moss Chairman for this meeting only 
 

2. Procedure of Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (pages 1 to 5 of the agenda refer).  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were none. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
4. Members' Interest 

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

5. Licensing Application 
 
Application by Mr R. Baylan for a Premises License for Lyneham Pizza 
and Fish Bar, 41A Calne Road, Lyneham. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced her report. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda the applicant and his 
representative and the representative for one of the interested parties were 
given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee and, through the 
Chairman, to question one another about the detail of the application and 
representations. Sub-Committee members had the opportunity to question all 
parties. 
 
The applicant and his representative and the representative for one of the 
interested parties were then given the opportunity to summarise their views. 
The Sub-Committee retired to consider the application. 
 
During their deliberation the Sub-Committee members were accompanied by 
the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub-Committee the Solicitor for the Council 
made a statement of the material legal advice given in closed session, as 
follows: 
 
1. The Sub-Committee is required to consider the evidence before them and 
decide if, on that basis, there is a real possibility of any of the Licensing 
Objectives being undermined. 
 
2. That a license may be limited in time but limits must support licensing 
objectives. 
 
3. Conditions must be achievable i.e. within the extent of the licensee and 
enforceable. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the 
written representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, statutory 
Guidance and Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To grant the application by Mr R. Baylan for a Premises License for 
Lyneham Pizza and Fish Bar, 41A Calne Road, Lyneham, subject to: 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

• the mandatory conditions contained in the Licensing Act 2003 
 

• additional conditions, consistent with the Applicant’s Operating 
Schedule as follows: 

 
1. The license is granted for the provision of late night refreshment 

between the hours of 23:00 and 00:00 Sunday to Thursday and 
between the hours of 23:00 and 02:00 on Friday and Saturday. 

 
2. Litter should be cleared daily from the area immediately outside the 

premises and from the adjoining car park and disposed of 
appropriately. 

 
For the following reasons: 
 
The Sub-Committee have considered the relevant provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Act and the licensing policy of Wiltshire Council. 
 
The Sub-Committee have also considered the written evidence presented 
in the agenda, together with the oral evidence given at the hearing firstly 
from the applicant’s representative, Mr M Guveran, and then Mr England’s 
representative, Councillor Allison Bucknell, further to a written 
representation on page 41 of the agenda’s documents. 
 
The objection centres around noise and litter nuisance at night within the 
locality of these premises. The Sub-Committee noted that of the written 
objections those of Mr Houston and Ms Glass confined themselves to 
stating that the premises should close at the time granted but seemed to 
raise no objection to the specific time requested in the application. 
The written representation of Mr England suggested at page 42 that the 
premises close at “a reasonable time i.e. 10.00 pm”. 
The Licensing Act 2003 requires premises to be licensed for the provision 
of late night refreshment between the hours of 23:00 to 05:00. Accordingly 
this Sub-Committee has no power to restrict these premises to a closing 
time of 22:00. 
Finally the written representation of Ms Glass (on behalf of herself and Mr 
Glass) and the written representation of Mr P Ryan merely suggested that 
the premises should close “earlier” but made no further suggestion as to 
what that time should be. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had dealt with those matters 
which were conditions upon the previous license but which were not 
undertaken by the previous license holder. 
The Sub-Committee have considered this as an indication of the 
applicant’s good intent and willingness to abide by the terms and 
conditions of a license. The Sub-Committee remained concerned about 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

the nuisance activities in the locality but noted, in particular, that the 
immediately adjoining premises had a late license until 02:30. In the 
circumstances and on the evidence presented the Sub-Committee could 
not be satisfied that such problems as may have occurred could be 
attributed to the premises as opposed to the kebab shop next door. 
 
Given these circumstances the Sub-Committee was not satisfied that the 
granting of this license would significantly undermine the licensing 
objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The Sub-Committee wished to impress upon the applicant the overriding 
need for him to take responsibility for the conduct of his customers whilst 
on the premises and immediately outside it. The Sub-Committee did not 
feel in a position to impose any legally binding condition but strongly 
urged the applicant to draw attention from his customers to the notices 
displayed on the premises regarding their general conduct and the 
requirement to show consideration to the local residents. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the concern raised by Mr England about an 
alleged light nuisance had been addressed by the Environmental 
Protection Team which the Sub-Committee considered to be the 
appropriate body to deal with the issue. 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of this decision. A Responsible Authority or interested party has the right 
to request the Local Authority to review the licence. Such an application 
may be made at any time, but it is in the discretion of the Local Authority 
to hold the review, and a review will not normally be held within the first 
twelve months of a licence, save for the most compelling reasons. 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Marie Gondlach, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713 597, e-mail marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


